

No. 21-3098

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

COURTHOUSE NEWS SERVICE, VERMONT PRESS ASSOCIATION, INC.,
NEW ENGLAND FIRST AMENDMENT COALITION, GRAY MEDIA
GROUP, INC, DBA WCAX-TV, GANNETT VERMONT PUBLISHING, INC.,
DBA Burlington Free Press, SAMPLE NEWS GROUP, LLC, DBA Barre-
Montpelier Times Argus, DBA Rutland Herald, VERMONT JOURNALISM
TRUST, LTD., VTDIGGER, a project of other VTDigger, DA CAPO
PUBLISHING, INC., DBA Seven Days, VERMONT COMMUNITY
NEWSPAPER GROUP, LLC, DBA Stowe Reporter, DBA News & Citizen, DBA
South Burlington Other Paper, DBA Shelburne News, DBA The Citizen,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

(caption continued inside cover)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
DISTRICT OF VERMONT, No. 2:21-cv-000132

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE
FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS AND 28 MEDIA ORGANIZATIONS IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES SEEKING AFFIRMANCE**

Katie Townsend
Counsel of Record
THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS
Bruce D. Brown
1156 15th St. NW, Suite 1020
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 795-9300

PATRICIA GABEL, In her official capacity as the State Court Administrator of the Supreme Court of the State of Vermont, AMANDA STITES, in her official capacity as Clerk of Court for Addison, Bennington, and Rutland Counties, MARGARET VILLENEUVE, in her official capacity as Clerk of Court for Caledonia, Essex, Orleans, and Washington Counties, CHRISTINE BROCK, in her official capacity as Clerk of Court for Chittenden County, GAYE PAQUETTE, in her official capacity as Clerk of Court for Franklin, Grand Isle, and Lamoille Counties, ANNE DAMONE, in her official capacity as Clerk of Court for Orange, Windham, and Windsor Counties,

Defendants-Appellants.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. Timely access to newly filed civil complaints benefits the news media and the public.	5
A. Newsworthiness depends on timeliness.	6
B. Timely access to civil complaints facilitates accurate and complete news reporting.	10
C. Timely access to civil complaints benefits the public by promoting understanding about judicial processes and matters occupying courts’ dockets.	11
II. The First Amendment requires contemporaneous access to civil complaints.	13
A. The First Amendment right of access applies to civil complaints and requires that access be contemporaneous.	13
B. When evaluating the constitutionality of a denial of the First Amendment right of access to judicial records, Press-Enterprise II controls.	16
C. The Vermont Electronic Filing system violates the First Amendment whether Press-Enterprise II or a time, place, and manner analysis applies.	19
D. Profit motive is irrelevant.	22
CONCLUSION	24
APPENDIX A	A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Associated Press v. U.S. Dist. Ct., 705 F.2d 1143 (9th Cir. 1983)..... 15

Bernstein v. Bernstein Litowitz Berger & Grossmann LLP,
814 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2016)*passim*

Consol. Edison Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n, 447 U.S. 530 (1980) 17

Courthouse News Serv. v. Gabel,
No. 2:21-CV-000132, 2021 WL 5416650 (D. Vt. Nov. 19, 2021)*passim*

Courthouse News Serv. v. Jackson,
Civil Action No. H-09-1844,
2009 WL 2163609 (S.D. Tex. July 20, 2009) 16

Courthouse News Serv. v. Planet, 750 F.3d 776 (9th Cir. 2014) 6, 14, 22

Courthouse News Serv. v. Planet, 947 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2020) 13, 17, 20

Courthouse News Serv. v. Tingling,
16 Civ. 8742 (ER), 2016 WL 8505086 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 16, 2016) 16

Cox Broad. Corp. v. Cohn, 420 U.S. 469 (1975) 6

Doe v. Pub. Citizen, 749 F.3d 246 (4th Cir. 2014)..... 15

Elrod v. Burns, 427 U.S. 347 (1976)..... 15

Globe Newspaper Co. v. Pokaski, 868 F.2d 497 (1st Cir. 1989) 12

Harte-Hanks Commc’ns v. Connaughton, 491 U.S. 657 (1989)..... 22

In re N.Y. Times Co., 828 F.2d 110 (2d Cir. 1987) 15

Int’l News Serv. v. Associated Press, 248 U.S. 215 (1918)..... 7

Leigh v. Salazar, 677 F.3d 892 (9th Cir. 2012) 17

Lugosch v. Pyramid Co. of Onondaga, 435 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2006)*passim*

Minneapolis Star & Tribune Co. v. Minn. Comm’r of Revenue,
460 U.S. 575 (1983) 11

N.Y. Civil Liberties Union v. N.Y.C. Transit Auth.,
684 F.3d 286 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 3

N.Y. Times Co. v. United States, 403 U.S. 713 (1971)..... 11

Neb. Press Ass’n v. Stuart, 427 U.S. 539 (1976) 7

Pittsburgh Press Co. v. Pittsburgh Com. on Human Relations,
413 U.S. 376 (1973) 23

Press-Enter. Co. v. Super. Ct., 464 U.S. 501 (1984)..... 4

Press-Enter. Co. v. Super. Ct., 478 U.S. 1 (1986) 4, 16, 19

Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia, 448 U.S. 555 (1980) 3, 13, 18, 24

Seattle Times Co. v. U.S. District Court, 845 F.2d 1513 (9th Cir. 1988) 12

Ward v. Rock Against Racism, 491 U.S. 781 (1989)..... 17, 19, 21

Other Authorities

Beth Winegarner, *6 Tips for Reporters Tracking State Legal Cases*,
Poynter (Sept. 27, 2013)..... 10

Complaint, *Smith v. Trump*,
No. 1:21-cv-02265 (D.D.C. Aug. 26, 2021), ECF No. 1 9

Fred Fedler et al., *Reporting for the Media* (8th ed. 2005) 6

How Americans Describe Their News Consumption Behaviors,
Am. Press Inst. (June 11, 2018) 8

In Defense of the First Amendment, The Knight Foundation (Apr. 21, 2016)..... 23

Janet Kolodzy, *Convergence Journalism: Writing and Reporting Across the News Media* (2006).....6

Jesse Paul, *Planned Parenthood Victims’ Lawsuit Could Be in Limbo as Holding Pattern in Criminal Case Drags on*, *Denver Post* (Nov. 21, 2016)..... 13

Joseph Choi, *Vermont Claims in New LawsUIT Oil Companies Misled Public on Climate Change*, *The Hill*, (Sept. 14, 2021) 8

Josh Gerstein, *7 Capitol Police Officers Sue Trump, Others over Capitol Riot*, *Politico* (Aug. 26, 2021, 1:17 PM) 9

Mike Donoghue, *Vermont Youths that Claim Abuse by 22 DCF Employees at Woodside Juvenile Center*, *Bennington Banner*, (Dec. 13, 2021) 8

MSNBC, *Capitol Police Officers Sue Trump Over Jan. 6 Role, Cite KKK Act Violation*, *YouTube* (Aug. 26, 2021) 9

Toni Locy, *Covering America’s Courts: A Clash of Rights* (2d ed. 2013).....7, 10

Vermont AG Sues Illegal Robocall Carrier TCA VOIP, *Vermont Business Magazine*, (Mar. 18, 2022) 8

Zoe Tillman (@ZoeTillman), *Twitter* (Aug. 26, 2021, 11:11 AM),..... 9

Zoe Tillman, *Seven Capitol Police Officers Suing Trump Shared The Violence And Racism They Experienced On Jan. 6*, *BuzzFeed News* (Aug. 26, 2021, 1:04 PM) 9
